Application examples for SMD NTC thermistors
in automotive
S
M
D
 N
TC
 Therm

B57342
V5103H060
B57351
V5103H060
B57352
V5103H060
B57351
V5223J060
B57352
V5223H060
Product range
Electrical specifications and ordering codes
   R25                 DRR/RR B25/50                                B25/85                                  B25/100                        Ordering code
  [kV]               % [K]                      [K]                      [K]
  EIA case size 0402
   4.7            ±5 3940                 3980                  4000 ±3%        B57251V5472J060
   10               ±1, ±3, ±5 3380                 3435                  3455 ±1%        B57232V5103+360
10              ±5 3940                 3980                  4000 ±3%        B57251V5103J060
   47               ±1, ±3, ±5 4050                 4108                  4131 ±1%        B57256V5473+360
   100              ±1, ±3, ±5 4250                 4311                  4334 ±1%        B57254V5104+360
  EIA case size 0603
   10               ±1, ±3, ±5 3380                 3435                  3455 ±1%        B57332V5103+360
   10               ±3, ±5 3590                 3635                  3650 ±3%        B57342V5103+060
   10               ±3, ±5 3940                 3980                  4000 ±3%        B57351V5103+060
   10              ±3, ±5 4386                 4455                  4480 ±3%        B57352V5103+060
   22               ±3, ±5 3940                 3980                  4000 ±3%        B57351V5223+060
   22               ±3, ±5 4386                 4455                  4480 ±3%        B57352V5223+060
   47              ±3, ±5 4386                 4455                  4480 ±3%        B57352V5473+060
   47               ±1, ±3, ±5 4050                 4108                  4131 ±1,5%     B57356V5473+260
   47               ±3, ±5 4050                 4108                  4131 ±2%        B57356V5473+160
   100              ±1, ±3, ±5 4200                 4260                  4282 ±1%        B57355V5104+360
   100              ±3, ±5 4250                 4311                  4334 ±2%        B57354V5104+160
  EIA case size 0805
   4.7            ±3, ±5 3590                 3635                  3650 ±3%        B57442V5472+062
   4.7            ±3, ±5 4386                 4455                  4480 ±3%        B57452V5472+062
   10               ±3, ±5 3590                 3635                  3650 ±3%        B57442V5103+062
   10               ±3, ±5 3940                 3980                  4000 ±3%        B57451V5103+062
   10               ±3, ±5 4386                 4455                  4480 ±3%        B57452V5103+062
   33               ±3, ±5 3940                 3980                  4000 ±3%        B57451V5333+062
   47               ±3, ±5 3940                 3980                  4000 ±3%        B57451V5473+062
   100              ±3, ±5 4386                 4455                  4480 ±3%        B57452V5104+062
Temperature measurement and compensation
NTC (negative temperature coefficient) thermistors are thermally sensitive semiconductor
resistors which show a decrease in resistance as temperature increases. At –2%/K to –6%/K,
the negative temperature coefficients of resistance are about ten times greater than those of